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 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSN21-1284 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF VICTORIA CORTEZ 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to November 4, 2021 per fax request of counsel. 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01608 
CASE NAME: SALEHOMOUM VS. BAHRAMI-DAGHIGH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED ANSWER FILED BY 
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition.    

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS SHANNON B JON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL FURTHER ANS TO DEPOSITION 
QUESTIONS, FILED BY SANDRA J VELLA-ANDRADE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom at 8:30 AM. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS SHANNON B JON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF 3RD AMENDED 
COMPLAINT FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, INC., SHANNON B 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  Defendant’s Motion to Strike is denied. 

 The Prayer of the plaintiff’s Third Amended Complaint requests relief without tying that 
relief to particular causes of action.  Paragraph 2 of the Prayer asks for punitive damages.  In 
doing so, it implicitly requests this relief for any and all causes of action.  Defendant do not ask 
to strike this prayer as to the entire complaint and all causes of action, but only as to the Eighth 
Cause of Action. 
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 Defendants fail to cite any authority that such a motion to strike is proper.  Therefore, the 
court denies the motion.  In doing so, it is not ruling one way or the other whether the allegations 
of the Eighth Cause of Action would support a request for punitive damages if that were the only 
cause of action in the complaint. 
 
 Plaintiff’s motion for sanctions is denied. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS SHANNON B JON 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT of VELLA-ANDRADE 
FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, INC., SHANNON B JONES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  Defendants’ Demurrer to the Eighth Cause of Action of the Third Amended Complaint 

(“TAC”) is overruled.  Defendants shall file and serve their Answer on or before October 28, 

2021.   

 The Eighth Cause of Action is for whistleblower retaliation under Labor Code section 

1102.5.  Plaintiff first added this claim to her case through a motion for leave to file a Second 

Amended Complaint.  In the ruling granting that motion, the court observed that this new count 

appeared to state a cause of action.  The court did this because failure to state a cause of action 

was a ground that defendants claimed justified denying leave to amend.  Plaintiff only filed the 

Third Amended Complaint because defendants demurred to the Second Amended Complaint 

anyway.  Now defendants demur again. 

 

 In its ruling granting the motion for leave to amend, the court stated:  

 

Defendants argue that the new cause of action is barred by the 

statute of limitations because it does not relate back to the filing 

date of the original complaint.  Defendants . . . set forth the proper 

test:  to relate back, an amended complaint must merely be based 

on the same general set of facts.  (See Austin v. Massachusetts 

Bonding & Ins. Co. (1961) 56 Cal.2d 596 600.)  . . .  

 

Plaintiff’s original complaint alleged plaintiff became concerned 

that defendants were ordering her to engage in illegal conduct (¶ 

13-18), and that defendant Jones coerced and bullied her . . . and 

subjected her to extreme emotional distress.  (¶ 22.)  The new 

allegations include that plaintiff complained to defendant Jones 

about being asked to engage in this conduct and that Jones’ usual 

response was to become verbally abusive or to gaslight, insult or 
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blame plaintiff.  (¶ 20.)  The new allegations are based on the 

same general set of facts – an employment dispute, demands to 

engage in illegal conduct, an abusive and emotionally stressful 

workplace, and constructive discharge. 

 

                      . . .  

 

Defendants also [argue] that no act of retaliation, such as wrongful 

termination, is alleged.  However, plaintiff alleges the retaliation 

consisted of making working conditions so intolerable that she was 

forced to resign.  That is a sufficient adverse employment action.  

(St. Myers v. Dignity Health (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 301, 315.)   

 

 In their demurrer, defendants raise some of the arguments the court already rejected 

above, as well as some new ones. 

 

 The first new argument is that the Eighth Cause of Action is uncertain and so is subject 

to demurrer under CCP § 430.10 (f).)  In general, a complaint is sufficient to withstand a 

demurrer for uncertainty “where [its] allegations . . . are sufficiently clear to apprise the 

defendant of the issues which he is to meet.”  (Gressley v. Williams (1961) 193 Cal.App.2d 636, 

643-644.)  The TAC meets that standard.  

 

 Defendants argue the TAC is uncertain because it fails to state whether plaintiff is 

attempting to state a claim under Labor Code section 1102.5 (b) or (c) (or both).   

 

The court declines to sustain the demurrer for uncertainty on this basis.  While 

paragraph 95 of the TAC fails to list those subsections by name, it clearly refers to section 

1102.5 (b) in the first sentence and to section 1102.5 (c) in the second.   

 

Turning to the general demurrer, the TAC adequately alleges a cause of action under 

Labor Code section 1102.5 (b).  It adequately alleges protected activity, adverse employment 

action, and causation.  (See TAC, ¶¶ 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23; Mokler v. County of Orange 

(2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 121, 138.)  Whether one or more of these elements cannot be proved is 

for summary judgment or trial.   

 

Assuming without deciding that the TAC fails to state a cause of action under Labor 

Code section 1102.5 (c) because it fails to allege that plaintiff refused to engage in illegal 

conduct, a violation of section 1102.5 (c) is only a part of the cause of action.  The court may not 

sustain a demurrer to just part of a cause of action.  (PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 33 

Cal.App.4th 1680, 1682-1683.)  However, given that plaintiff chose to allege violations of both 

section 1102.5 (b) and (c) in one count, defendant may bring a motion for summary adjudication 

as to just one of those claims, even if that motion will not completely dispose of the Eighth 
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Cause of Action.  (See Lilienthal & Fowler v. Superior Court (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1848, 1854-

1855.) 

 

Defendant’s final argument is that the TAC is uncertain because it does not provide 

sufficient details for defendants to test their statute of limitations defense.   

 

The court may not sustain a demurrer based on the statute of limitations just because 

the face of the complaint shows the claim may be barred, only if it shows the claim is definitely 

barred.  (See Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1232.)  In the prior order cited above, the 

court ruled that the Eighth Cause of Action relates back to the date the original complaint was 

filed.  It also ruled that constructive discharge qualifies as an adverse employment action.  

Assuming without deciding that the statute of limitations on this claim is as short as a year, the 

complaint was filed less than one year after the discharge and therefore does not show that this 

claim is definitely barred.  The statute of limitations for constructive discharge accrues on the 

date of discharge.  (Reply Brief at 4:18; Colores v. Board of Trustees (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 

1293, 1320.) 

 

While portions of the court’s prior ruling telegraphed the likely outcome of defendants’ 

demurrer, defendants did raise some new and nonfrivolous arguments.  Plaintiff’s request for 

sanctions is denied. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02114 
CASE NAME: 129 RHEEM LLC VS BUYERS PROTEC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY BPG INSPECTION, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition.  

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00393 
CASE NAME: SOFI LENDING VS. ACEVEDO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ENTER JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO CCP 664.6 
FILED BY SOFI LENDING CORP. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00544 
CASE NAME: WHALEY VS TIRE & WHEEL PRO SER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1ST AMND CMPLT FILED BY 
RANCE WHALEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00142 
CASE NAME: TUFFLI, ET AL. VS CA STATEWIDE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY 
RENEW FINANCIAL GROUP LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  
The Court continues the hearing on this motion to November 18, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00142 
CASE NAME: TUFFLI, ET AL. VS CA STATEWIDE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues this hearing to November 18, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00628 
CASE NAME: RISOFTDEV INC VS CHATFIELD P.C 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE FILED BY JOEL 
MCVAY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear in person or by Zoom.  
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00654 
CASE NAME: S. SARABI VS P. SARABI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY SANAZ 
SARABI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear in person or by Zoom. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00708 
CASE NAME: GOMOLICKE VS. SINGH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY KARAM SINGH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to November 4, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. in Department 33. No further briefing 
should be filed.  

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00944 
CASE NAME: TRISTEN SANCHEZ  VS  VAN PHAN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear in person or by Zoom. 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02503 
CASE NAME: JUDD KESSLER 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to January 10, 2022 at 8:30 in Dept. 33.  
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02503 
CASE NAME: JUDD KESSLER 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of NEHEMIAH 
WINDHAM FOUNDATION FILED BY JUDD KESSLER, SCOTT WHEELER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped from the calendar based on the declaration filed October 5, 2021, indicating the parties 
have reached a conditional settlement. 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00573 
CASE NAME: BANK OF AMERICA  VS ROBERT P Z 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR DEEM REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS ADMITTED 
FILED BY BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear in person or by Zoom. 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01213 
CASE NAME: DALE RIGGINS  VS RUSHMORE LOAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of RIGGINS FILED BY RUSHMORE 
LOAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC, U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  
Before the Court is Defendant Rushmore Loan Management Services LLC (“Rushmore”) and 

U.S. Bank Trust National Association (“U.S. Bank”)’s Demurrer. The Demurrer relates to Plaintiff 

Dale Riggins and Plaintiff Tina Riggins (collectively, “the Riggins”)’s complaint for (1) violation of 

Civ. Code § 2923.5; (2) violation of Civ. Code § 2924(a)(1); (3) violation of Civ. Code § 3273.15; 

(4) negligence; (5) wrongful foreclosure; (6) interpleader pursuant to Code Civ. Proc. § 386, Civ. 

Code §§ 2924j and 2924k; (7) unfair business practices (violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 

et seq.); and (8) cancellation of written instruments (Civ. Code § 3412).  

Defendant demurs to Plaintiff’s causes of action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) 

§ 430.10 subsections (e) and (f) on several grounds. 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 
sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 
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42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 
“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 
nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 
Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 
insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 
allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 
conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 
247.) 

Analysis 

(1) violation of Civ. Code § 2923.5 

Defendants demur to this cause of action on the grounds that the declaration attached to the 
Notice of Default sufficiently satisfies their obligations under § 2923.5 and that Plaintiffs have not 
alleged a material violation of the statute.  

Plaintiffs’ opposition is difficult to parse as it fails to respond to each cause of action individually 
and occasionally refers to statutory sections that are not alleged in the Complaint (see, e.g., 
Opp. at 6:7 [referring to “Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.55(f)(1)” which is not alleged in the Complaint].) 
The only reference to § 2932.5 appears to be an incomplete sentence at page 5, line 17 and an 
incorrect citation at page 6, line 23. Their Complaint alleges only that Defendants “failed to 
satisfy the requirements of Civ. Code § 2923.5(a)(2) before recording a Notice of Default, and 
violated this statute.” (Complaint at ¶ 24.) This is insufficient. 

HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of this statute. (See Civ. Code 
§ 2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a material 
violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17.” [emphasis 
added].) Plaintiffs have failed to allege that any technical violations of this section were 
“material,” and as a consequence s have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for violation of Civil Code § 2923.5. 

(2) violation of Civ. Code § 2924(a)(1) 

Plaintiffs have abandoned this claim. 

(3) violation of Civ. Code § 3273.15 

Defendants demur to this cause of action on the grounds that Plaintiffs are not entitled to the 
protections of this code section and have not included factual allegations to establish a violation. 
Plaintiffs’ opposition to this is unclear.  

Section 3273.10 requires that the borrower was current on payment as of February 1, 2020 and 

Plaintiffs were not. (See Civ. Code § 3273.10(a)(1); see also Complaint at Ex. E.) Pursuant to 

the Notice of Default, Plaintiffs had failed to make monthly payments starting with November 1, 

2019 (see Complaint Ex. E, p.2.) As a consequence, Plaintiffs do not appear entitled to the 

protections of this code section. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Civil Code 
§ 3273.15. 
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(4) negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. (Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 
221 Cal. App. 4th 49, 62.) “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” (Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.) 

Under recent California authority, a lender does not owe a borrower a common law duty to offer, 
consider, or approve a loan modification. (Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 
346, 358, petition for review granted 451 P.2d 777.) While this authority is only persuasive at 
present, Plaintiffs have made no argument in opposition to Defendants’ demur to this cause of 
action.  

Even if negligence were a cognizable cause of action in the loan modification context, Plaintiffs 
have failed to allege how any negligent conduct on Defendants’ part caused Plaintiffs’ default. 
Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence.  

(5) wrongful foreclosure 

The elements of a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure are “‘(1) the trustee or mortgagee 
caused an illegal, fraudulent, or willfully oppressive sale of real property pursuant to a power of 
sale in a mortgage or deed of trust; (2) the party attacking the sale (usually but not always the 
trustor or mortgagor) was prejudiced or harmed; and (3) in cases where the trustor or mortgagor 
challenges the sale, the trustor or mortgagor tendered the amount of the secured indebtedness 
or was excused from tendering.’ [Citation.]” (Miles v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. (2015) 
236 Cal.App.4th 394, 408, quoting Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 104.) 

Plaintiff alleges that on May 17, 2021, Defendants “wrongfully foreclosed on the Subject 
Property based upon violations of Civ. Code § 2923.5, 2924(a)(1), 2934a(d), and/or 2924(a)(6) 
and 3273.10.” (Complaint at ¶ 49.) 

Plaintiff has not alleged tender or adequately alleged that they are exempt from the tender 
requirement. There are four exceptions to the tender requirement in the nonjudicial foreclosure 
context: First, if the borrower’s action attacks the validity of the underlying debt, a tender is not 
required since it would constitute an affirmation of the debt. Second, a tender will not be 
required when the person who seeks to set aside the trustee’s sale has a counterclaim or set-off 
against the beneficiary. Third, a tender may not be required where it would be inequitable to 
impose such a condition on the party challenging the sale. Fourth, no tender will be required 
when the trustor is not required to rely on equity to attack the deed because the trustee’s deed 
is void on its face. (See Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 112-13.) There are no 
allegations in the Complaint that would support any of these exceptions. 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure. 

(6) interpleader pursuant to Code Civ. Proc. § 386, Civ. Code §§ 2924j and 2924k 

Plaintiffs have abandoned this claim. 
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(7) unfair business practices (violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) 

California’s unfair competition law (“UCL”) prohibits any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business 

act or practice. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) A claim may be brought under the UCL by a 

person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair 

competition. (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204). To establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff 

must (1) establish a loss or deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., 

economic injury, and (2) show that the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the 

unfair business practice that is the gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court 

(2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337.) 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct is the alleged violations of HBOR. Even assuming arguendo 

that Plaintiffs had successfully alleged predicate statutory violations, the Complaint is bereft of 

allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. Plaintiffs’ conclusory 

allegation that they “has suffered an actual, pecuniary injury of the loss of the equity in the value 

of the Subject Property, and the costs of seeking a remedy” (Complaint at ¶ 76) is insufficient. 

There are no allegations that Plaintiffs incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or 

property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), such as late fees and 

penalties, that were caused by Defendant’s unfair and fraudulent conduct. Plaintiffs have failed 

to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. 

(8) cancellation of written instruments (Civ. Code § 3412) 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. (Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819 (“Saterbak”).) Further, a 
plaintiff must allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing the apparent validity of the 
instrument designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it is actually invalid.” (Ephraim 
v. Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 
Cal.App.3d 633, 638 [“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud [under Civil Code section 
3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims an adverse interest, the 
plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument 
or piece of evidence”], disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross 
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36.) 

Plaintiffs’ Complaint includes very few allegations in support of their claim for cancellation of 
instruments. Plaintiff has not articulated a theory as to why the Notice of Default of Notice of 
Trustee’s Sale “are voidable or void ab initio.” (Complaint at ¶ 80.) In the absence of “facts 
showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument or piece of evidence,” Plaintiffs have 
failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for cancellation of instruments.  
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19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01628 
CASE NAME: NORTHLAND CAPITAL VS CANDY'S L 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER & WRIT ( FILED 
BY PLAINTIFF) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear in person or by Zoom. 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01628 
CASE NAME: NORTHLAND CAPITAL VS CANDY'S L 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER & WRIT ( FILED 
BY PLAINTIFF) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear in person or by Zoom. 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN09-1314 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF NARROW GATE PRODUCTI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR AN ASSIGNMENT ORDER FILED BY PETER 
MORTON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition.  

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1174 
CASE NAME: GUARANTEED RATE VS. FOLSOM 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD FILED BY 
GUARANTEED 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. No opposition. 
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23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1474 
CASE NAME: RE J.G. WENTWORTH ORIGINATIONS 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF PAYMENT 
RIGHTS FILED BY J.G. WENTWORTH ORIGINATIONS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom or in person with Torry Smith 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1564 
CASE NAME: 9.34 MARVOLO VS. METLIFE ASSIG 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF SETTLEMENT ( 
FILED BY PETITIONER) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom or in person with Dustin Burt 

  

25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1764 
CASE NAME: PTN OF CHRISTINA DE LEON 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  

 


